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Detailed Methodology

« The survey was conducted on behalf of the International Republican Institute’s Center for
Insights in Survey Research by ResInt Canada in partnership with their local counterpart
Boomerang Advisory.

- Data was collected between April 17 and May 5, 2025 through CAPI administered face-to-face
interviews in respondents’ homes.

» The sample consisted of n=1,200 adults aged 18 and older. Residents of Region IX
(Zamboanga Peninsula) and the BARMM were excluded from the sample due to accessibility or
security concerns; this group consists of 7.1 percent of the total adult population.

+ A multi-stage probability sampling method was used to designh a nationally representative
sample. The sample was stratified by region and by urban/rural residency, followed
Probability-Proportional-to-Size (PPS) draws of the provinces and municipalities to be
surveyed. Enumeration areas (EA) were defined as Barangays, and they were randomly
selected. Households were selected by random walk and respondents were selected by the
last birthday method. The sampling frame was based on the 2020 Population and Housing
census.

+ The achieved sample was weighted for gender, age groups, and education according to the
2020 Population and Housing census.

+ The response rate was 71 percent.
* The margin of error for the mid-range of the full sample does not exceed +2.8 points.

+ Charts and graphs may not add up to 100 percent due to rounding.


https://www.iri.org/what-we-do/programs/cisr/
https://www.iri.org/what-we-do/programs/cisr/
http://www.resint.ca

Frequently Cited Disaggregate Bases

Disaggregate Category Base
18-35 n =573
Age Group 36-55 n =398
56+ n =229
M =603
Gender en "
Women n =597
Primary or less n =259
Educational Attainment Secondary/vocational n =557
Post-secondary n =385
Urb =656
Urbanicity oan L
Rural n =544
National Capital Region (NCR)  n =167
Location
Elsewhere n=1,033

Margin of error will vary with sample size n. Cited bases are weighted
3
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In general, would you say that our country is heading in the right
direction or the wrong direction?

All Respondents 40% 51%

Educational Attainment \

Primary or less
Secondary/vocational

Post-secondary

Location

NCR

Elsewhere

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

® In the right direction m In the wrong direction Don't know/Refused



What is the most important problem facing our country today? And what is the

second most important problem?

(Spontaneous response)

Economy—cost of living, high prices
Economy—unemployment
Corruption

Illicit drugs

Poverty

Crime/Public Safety
Economy—other/general

Education

Insecurity

Economy—small business opportunities/access to loans
Electricity

*Other

None

Don't know/Refused to answer

m First response

62%
15% 15%
16% 12%
9%
<1%
<1%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Second response



You mentioned the economy, specifically the cost of living or high prices, as
the most important problem in the Philippines. Which aspect of cost of living
or high prices is most important?

(Among those who named the cost of living or high prices as the most important problem, n=427)

High cost of food

74%

High cost of lodging, for example to buy or rent a home 7%
High cost of heating, electricity, or water 6%

High cost of living compared to income from work 4%

High cost for education 3%

High cost of transportation such as fuel for car, boat fare

etc. 3%

High cost for healthcare 2%
High cost of living compared to income from pension <1%
High cost for entertainment <1%

*Other | 1%

Don't know/Refused

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%  80%



You mentioned unemployment as the most important problem in the
Philippines. Which aspect of unemployment is most important?

(Among those who named unemployment as the most important problem, n=181)

Lack of jobs in general 53%
Lack of well-paying jobs
Lack of jobs for those without higher education
Lack of long-term jobs

Lack of jobs in specific fields or sectors
Lack of jobs with career opportunities

Lack of jobs for those with higher education

Lack of jobs for people who don’t have the right connections

Lack of jobs for women <1%
*Other | <1%

Don't know/Refused 2%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%



You mentioned corruption as the most important problem in the Philippines.
Which aspect of corruption is most important?

(Among those who named corruption as the most important problem, n=191)

Corruption with using government funding at the national level 72%

Corruption with using government funding at the local level

Corruption in obtaining national government contracts 3%

Lack of enforcement of anti-corruption laws 2%

Corruption in obtaining jobs 2%

Corruption in dealing with government officials for licenses or other documents 2%
Lack of anti-corruption laws 1%

Corruption in obtaining local government contracts 1%

*Other | 1%

Don't know/Refused 1%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%



Do you think that today’s generation of young people has a good
future in our country or not?

All Respondents 46% 41% 13%

Educational Attainment \

Primary or less
Secondary/vocational

Post-secondary

Gender

Men

Women

Location

NCR

Elsewhere

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

= Good future m Not a good future = Don't know/Refused
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How would you describe the current economic situation of your

household?

All Respondents [

60%

Location

NCR

Elsewhere

51%

62%

0% 20%

= Very good Somewhat good

40%

m Somewhat bad

60%

m Very bad

80% 100%

= Don't know/Refused

11



Over the last 12 months, how has the economic situation of your

household changed?

All Respondents E

33% 9% 2%K¥4

Educational Attainment

Primary or less
Secondary/vocational [&f,

Post-secondary &)

41% 1% 2%

31% 10% 274N

30% 10% 2743

Location

NCR

Elsewhere

28% 51% 1% 17aKk3

34% 51% 9% 2% KK

0%

® Improved a lot
® Worsened somewhat

20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Improved somewhat m Stayed the same
®m Worsened a lot = Don't know/Refused

—_
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} How likely or unlikely are you to vote in the 12 May general elections?

2%

Assessment of 12 May election quality \

Definitely/probably free
and fair (n=693)

Definitely/probably not
free and fair (n=416)

Level of concern about election related violence\

Very concerned (n=478) 88%

Somewhat/little/not at 5 o
all concerned (n=685) 8% 1% 1‘% <1%

I

T T T T 1

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m Very likely Somewhat likely
m Somewhat unlikely m Very unlikely

m Non registered voter/ Nonvoting = Don't know/Refused "



What will be the most important factor for determining your vote?

(Spontaneous response, among those who are very likely/somewhat likely or somewhat

unlikely to vote, n=1,158)

CANDIDATE's platform or program or promises
CANDIDATE's character

CANDIDATE's past performance/ track record
CANDIDATE'S party affiliation

CANDIDATE'S independence

Someone | trust or respect recommended voting for this CANDIDATE (endorsement)
CANDIDATE's name recognition

CANDIDATE's performance in debates

CANDIDATE's constituent aid or gifts prior to the elections
CANDIDATE's outreach efforts

CANDIDATE'S home region

CANDIDATE's religion

CANDIDATE's gender

Other

Don't know/Refused

5%

25%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%



How important or unimportant are each of the following issues for
determining your vote?

(Spontaneous response, among those who stated they are not “very unlikely” to vote, n=1,158)

The economy 12% 3% 1%

Corruption

Protecting our country’s sovereignty from
China

Seeking closer relations with China 29%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

® Very important Somewhat important ® Somewhat unimportant

® Very unimportant = Don't know/Refused
16



} Do you feel that the 12 May general elections will be free and fair or not?

All Respondents m 30% 26% 9% 1%

Educational Attainment

Primary or less 32% 32% 8% 6%
Secondary/vocational 31% 24% 9% 8%
Post-secondary 29% 23% 9% 8%

27% 27% 13% 9%

35% 24% 5% 10%

"Very" likely to vote (n=1,034)

Somewhat likely/somewhat or very unlikely to
vote (n=131)

30% 25% 9% %

33% 32% 10% 8%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m Definitely free and fair Probably free and fair ® Probably not free and fair
m Definitely not free and fair = Don't know/Refused Y



The 12 May elections have rules regarding money. For example, parties and
} candidates are not allowed to receive campaign money from foreign sources

and they are not allowed to offer voters money in exchange for their vote.

From what you can tell, do candidates and parties follow these rules or break
them?

All Respondents 27%

Assessment of 12 May election quality

Definitely/probably free and fair (n=693) 27%

Definitely/probably not free and fair (n=416) 27%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m They always follow them They mostly follow them

®m They always break them = Don't know/Refused

® They mostly break them

18



From what you know, how do such payments get made? Are they made via...

(Multiple responses accepted, among those stated candidates mostly follow/mostly
break/always break campaign finance rules, n=930)

Cash

77%

Bank transfers

Money services apps, such as G Cash or Paypal

*Other

Don't know/Refused 12%

0% 10%  20%  30%  40% 50% 60% 70%  80%  90%



How confident, if at all, are you in the COMELEC’s ability to organize
and supervise elections?

All Respondents n 43% 19%  10% B

Assessment of 12 May election quality \

Definitely/probably free and fair (n=693) 47% 13% 8% EY

Definitely/probably not free and fair (n=416) 38% 30% (VAR 3%

Likelihood to vote in the 12 May elections\

Very likely to vote (n=1,034) 47% 13% 8% [y

Somewhat likely/somewhat or very unlikely to
vote (n=131)

38% 30% (VA8 3%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m Highly confident Somewhat confident m Little confident
m Not confident at all = Don't know/Refused 0



} How concerned, if at all, are you about election-related violence?

All Respondents
Urbanicity \

Urban

43% 12% 2 759

42% 137% 1 7

Rural 44% 12% 3%

Likelihood to vote in the 12 May elections \

Very likely to vote (n=1,034) 42% 12% 276 8%

Somewhat likely/somewhat or very unlikely to

vote (n=131) 47% 15% 3%:14

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
® Very concerned Somewhat concerned m Little concerned
m Not concerned at all = Don't know/Refused 21



4

If more people representing the following groups were elected to the
government, do you think that would be good, bad or would it not make a
difference?

People who fight corruption 21% 6%

People who protect our country’s sovereignty 25% 6%

Women 26%

Young people aged 35 and younger 33% 8%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

®m Good m No difference m Bad = Don't know/Refused

100%

22
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In general, what is the influence of each of these forms of election
campaigning on you?

Public forum, candidate events, or debates 27% 9% |57 WA

Social media, like on TikTok or Facebook 27% 13% 9% [VA)

Radio or TV programming or commercials 31% 12% 8% W3

Internet Video services like YouTube 33% 14% | 11% i3

Billboards or print media 34% 17%  11% [N¥

34% 16%  11% Fsyd

Internet news publications or websites

Direct communication, like Emails, SMS, phone

calls, or visits 30% 22% (% 3%

What’s App, Snapchat and other messaging

[0) (0) (o)
services 29% 21% 17% b

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Great influence = Some influence m Little influence ® No influence at all = Don't know/Refused
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Which politician or public person do you trust the most?

(Spontaneous response)

Rodrigo Duterte 9%
Ferdinand "Bongbong" Marcos Jr.
Sara Duterte

Bong Go

Raffy Tulfo

Bato dela Rosa
"Duterte”/Duterte family

Lordan Suan

Bam Aquino

Erwin Tulfo
Leni Robredo 1%
Rodante Marcoleta 1%
Tito Sotto 1%
Bong Revilla 1%
Leandro Leviste 1%
Ping Lacson 1%
Grace Poe 1%

Lito Lapid 1%

Allan Reyes 1%

Robin Padilla 1%

Abby Binay 1%

Other

Trust none

Don't know/Refused

21%
17%
17%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%




favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat unfavorable or highly unfavorable

} | will read you a list of names. For each, please tell me if you have a highly
opinion of this individual. If you have not heard of this person please tell me.

Raffy Tulfo 33% 6% 12% 151K

Rodrigo Duterte 22% 8% 13% 1%

Sara Duterte 27% 12% 11% 1% 252

Grace Poe 13% 14% 19183
Leni Robredo 22% ¥ 2%
Francis Escudero 25% 3%
Imee Marcos 28% (v 4%
Ferdinand "Bongbong" 0 )
Marcos Jr. i <13
Ferdinand Martin G. 0 5 0 0
Romualdez 21% 22% 40% 7%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m Highly favorable Somewhat favorable ®m Somewhat unfavorable

m Highly unfavorable m Have not heard of this person = Don't know/Refused



| will read you a list of names. For each, please tell me if you have a highly

} favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat unfavorable or highly unfavorable
opinion of this individual. If you have not heard of this person please tell me.

(Net favorability displayed in percentage points; Have not heard of/Don’t know/Refused
responses excluded)

3
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I Highly favorable Somewhat favorable [ Somewhat unfavorable B Highly unfavorable
27



} What is your opinion of each of the following institutions?

Army 44% 747N 3%

Local government units (LGUs) 53% %
Religious institutions 48% 9% 2%

National government 49% 12% 4%

Police 46% 1% | 6% =yl

Courts 48% 137 4% R

47% 13% 4% FEX

COMELEC

Congress 48% 1% | 5% Bey

%

Media 49% 14% 4% [

Political parties 54% 14% 4%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Very positive © Somewhat positive ®m Somewhat negative ®mVery negative = Don't know/Refused

2

©o



> For the following issues, is the national government doing a very good,
somewhat good, somewhat bad or very bad job?

Providing education 40% 672 6PN

Providing healthcare 46% 6%4 73 VA

Maintaining infrastructure like roads and

public buildings 50% 8% 3% /A8

Protecting our country’s sovereignty 47% 13% 4% =y

Creating jobs 46% 12% 7% PP

Fighting terrorism 47% 16% 5%

Fighting corruption 40% 19% oy 3%

Fighting crime 40% 17%  10% Ry

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
® Very good Somewhat good  ®mSomewhat bad ®Verybad = Don't know/Refused

29



} How would you rate the performance of...?

The local government 57% 10% 3%

The national government 52% 17% 5%

President Ferdinand
“Bongbong” Marcos Jr.

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

= Very good Somewhat good  ®mSomewhat bad ®Very bad = Don't know/Refused



Do you support or oppose the arrest of former Philippine President
Rodrigo Duterte?

All Respondents m 22% 15% 34%

Age Group \
18-35 23% 15%
36-55 21% 15%
56+ 20% 13%
Urbanicity \
Urban 22%
Rural 21% 22% 16% 30%
Location \
NCR 24% 24% 25% 24% A
Elsewhere 22% 21% 13% 35%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Strongly support = Somewhat support ® Somewhat oppose ® Strongly oppose = Don't know/Refused
31



Do you believe that democracy is the best possible form of
government for our country or not?

All Respondents 54% 31% 7% 8%

Age Group \

18-35 6% 16%

36-55 7% 0%

56+ 9% F10%

Educational Attainment \

Primary or less 6% NI%

Secondary/vocational

Post-secondary 26% 5% F9%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Yes, it is the best possible form of government for our country.
® No, there are other forms of government that could be equally good for our country.
®m No, there are other forms of government that are better than democracy.

m Don't know/Refused B



Do people in our country feel free to openly express their opinions or
are they afraid?

Age Group
18-35 22% 9%
36-55 22% 10%
56+ 19% 11%
Urbanicity
Urban 17% 10%
Rural 26% 9%
Location
NCR 41% 13% 1% B
Elsewhere 32% 23% 10%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Very free Somewhat free  mSomewhat afraid ®Very afraid = Don't know/Refused

3
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having to do a favor, give a gift or pay a bribe because someone misuses their
position for personal gains. To what extent, if any, has corruption had a
negative impact on you?

All Respondents 42% 33% 13%

} Now | would like to discuss corruption with you. When | say corruption, | mean

Age Group \

18-35 (Y I47% 5%

36-55 14% 7% 8%

56+

Educational Attainment \

Primary or less

13% YA

60% 80% 100%

Secondary/vocational

Post-secondary

0% 20% 40%

m It has had a lot of negative impact ® It has had some negative impact
It has had little negative impact ® It has not had any negative impact

m Don't know/Refused o
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} Please tell me your opinion of each of the following countries?

United States 31% %2% 8%

Canada 38% 7% 3% 10%

Australia 41% 6% 3% 10%

Japan 36% 1% 5% F9%

South Korea (A 7% 10%

India 44% 14% 11% 12%
Russia 33% 20% 12% 10%
Vietnam 37% 17% 14% 1%
China 20% 25% 34% 11%
OI% 2(I)% 4(I)% 6(I)% 8(I)% 1 OIO%
m Highly favorable Somewhat favorable m Somewhat unfavorable

m Highly unfavorable = Don't know/Refused 36



Which of these countries do you consider to be the most important economic
} partner or partners for our country?

Which of these countries do you consider to be the most important economic
threat or threats for our country?

(Net partner/threat shown in percentage points, multiple responses allowed)

United States  Japan Canada  South Korea Australia India Vietnam Russia China

M Economic partner [l Economic threat

*Don’t know/Refused not displayed. Net scores may differ from implied difference due to rounding. 37



Which of these countries do you consider to be the most important political
} partner or partners for our country?

Which of these countries do you consider to be the most important political
threat or threats for our country?

(Net partner/threat shown in percentage points, multiple responses allowed)

United States  Japan Australia Canada  South Korea Vietnam India Russia China

W Political partner [l Political threat

*Don’t know/Refused not displayed. Net scores may differ from implied difference due to rounding. 38



} What should our country’s foreign policy course be?

All Respondents 17% 1% 20%

Urbanicity \

Urban

19% 2% 17%

Rural <1% 37%

Location
NCR 22% 47 4% 15%
Elsewhere 17% 1% 28%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
® Only pro-West Pro-Western but keep up relations with China

® Pro-China but keep up relations with the West ®Only pro-China
= Don't know/Refused v



How would you assess these political groupings’ attitudes towards
relations with China?

Duterte dynasty 20% 13% 21%

Marcos dynasty B4

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Strongly seeks closer relations with China
m Somewhat seeks closer relations with China

Somewhat seeks to put boundaries on relations with China
m Strongly seeks to put boundaries on relations with China

= Don't know/Refused “
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> How interested or uninterested are you in political news and information?

All Respondents “ 38% 7%2cy 3%
Urbanicity \

Urban

37% 8 3%
1%

Rural 39% ey 3%

Likelihood to vote in the 12 May elections \

Very likely to vote (n=1,034) 38% Y 2%

2%

Somewhat likely/somewhat or very unlikely to

vote (n=131) 37% 11%3%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
® Very interested Somewhat interested ®m Somewhat uninterested

®m Very uninterested = Don't know/Refused .



From which media platform are you most likely to get political news
and information?

Television 60%
Social Media, such as Facebook, TikTok etc.
Radio

Internet, other than social media

Other

None

Don't know/Refused

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%



Which specific media outlet, such a specific TV channel, radio station,

newspaper, website, social media app etc. do you consider most trustworthy

for political news and information?
(Spontaneous response)

GMA 7 (TV)
Facebook
Kapatid 5

ABS CBN 2 (Tv)
Youtube

Bombo Radyo
Brigada News FM
DZRH

Other

None

Don't know/Refused

14%

9%

6%

5%

2%

1%

1%

10%

7%

18%

28%

0%

5% 10% 15%

20%

25%

30%



Do you use any of the following social media or messaging apps or
websites at least once a week?

(Multiple responses permitted)

Facebook 73%
Facebook Messenger
YouTube

TikTok

Instagram

WhatsApp

Snapchat

Telegram

X, formerly known as Twitter

Viber

Signal

Don't know/Refused 10%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%
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100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

Demographics

50%  50%

Men
Women

Gender

23%

18-25

25%

26-35
36-50

Age

27%

25%

51+

55%
45%

14%

Urban
Rural
NCR

Urbanicity

10%

North Luzon

13%

Central Luzon

18%

SL - Calabarzon

SL - Bicol Region

Region

CT Central Visayas

CT Western Visayas

CT South Mindanao

47

CT North Mindanao




<1%

pasnjay /Mouy 1,uoq

<1%

SUON

1%

1BY10

1%

weys|

c
2
20
[0
(a'4

03SLID IN ®©1S3)5] JNI

2%

2%

uregy uJog/uelisuyd

Auenstiy) jueysajold

4%

Jlj0Y1e) UeWoOoYy

90%

pasn}ay/Mouy 3,uo(

<1%

SJ9UY10

<1%

1%

SImMe)|

1%

geueq|

ueguedwedey

3%

4%

ouejodlg

Aeaep

4%

4%

oued0]|

Language most spoken at home

0385U0]|

9%

ouenga)

26%

gojese |

49%

%)
=
e

o

©

—

on

o

S

[
()

48

100% -
80% -
60% -
40% -
20% -

0%




%)
=
e

o

©

—

on

o

S

[
()

98%

42%

2%

1%

1%

ae1s

31eALld

*Employment

Sector

(n=327)

49

pasnjay/mouy uoq

19410

1idnd/juspms

gofl e Joj 8ujoo] Jou ‘pakojdwaun

gol e Joj 3ujoo) ‘pakojdwaun

paJIay

JoyewaWwoH

awl}-1ued pakojdwsa-)1as

aw-ny pakoydwa-jas

awly-y3red qol pied e ui pakoydw3

awy-n4 qof pred e ut pafoydw3

Occupation

pasn}ay /mouy 1,uo(q

A1epuodas-1sod

JeuoLIed0A

Arepuodag

$s9) J0 Asewlid

Educational Attainment

100% -

80% -

60% -

40% -

20% -

0%
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Demographics

| have trouble feeding myself and my family and
buying even the most essential things for survival

| have enough means for survival, but | do not have

enough money for extra things 52%

| am able to afford a few extra things

| am able to afford most things | want

Economic Situation

Don't know/Refused

Yes 2%

No 96%

Don't know/Refused 2%

Are you a member of
a political party?

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

50
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